

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT)	
COALITION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 20-2074 (BAH)
v.)	
)	
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION)	
BUREAU,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, plaintiffs National Community Reinvestment Coalition, Montana Fair Housing, Texas Low Income Housing Information Service, City of Toledo, Empire Justice Center, and Association for Neighborhood and Housing Development hereby move for summary judgment on the ground that there is no genuine issue of disputed material fact and that they are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

In support of this motion, plaintiffs submit the accompanying (1) memorandum, (2) declarations of Pam Bean, Catherine Crosby, Jonathan Feldman, Adam Pirtle, Jesse Van Tol, and Barika X Williams, and (3) a proposed order.

Dated: December 11, 2020

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Adam R. Pulver
Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 42486)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT)	
COALITION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 20-2074 (BAH)
v.)	
)	
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION)	
BUREAU,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 42486)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

December 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The History of HMDA..... 3

II. HMDA’s Impact 5

III. The 2015 Rule..... 8

IV. The 2017 Rule..... 12

V. The 2020 Rule..... 13

VI. The “Correction” 14

VII. Plaintiffs 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 19

ARGUMENT 19

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the 2020 HMDA Rule..... 19

II. The CFPB’s cost-benefit justification for the 2020 Rule is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 20

 A. The CFPB’s projection of benefits of the 2020 Rule was arbitrary and capricious. 21

 1. The CFPB relied on estimated savings for the new closed-end threshold that the agency has admitted are incorrect..... 21

 2. The CFPB failed to consider relevant factors in assessing the benefits of the Rule. 24

 B. The CFPB’s failure to consider and address meaningfully the harms associated with increasing coverage thresholds was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law..... 28

 1. The CFPB’s refusal to consider nonquantifiable harms to consumers and the public was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 30

 2. The CFPB failed to adequately consider the disproportionate impacts of the Rule. 33

III. The 2020 Rule is an arbitrary and capricious application of and exceeds the agency’s statutory authority. 39

 A. The 2020 Rule fails to effectuate the purposes of HMDA. 39

B. The CFPB’s use of its “exception” authority relies on an unreasonable interpretation of the statute.40

C. The CFPB cannot rely on its general rulemaking authority to promulgate broad exemptions.....44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001).....	41
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27, 45
<i>Air Line Pilots Association v. FAA</i> , 3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	45
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>American College of Emergency Physicians v. Price</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2017)	24
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31–32
<i>Braeburn Inc. v. FDA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33

Commissioner v. Clark,
489 U.S. 726 (1989).....41

Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Board,
938 F.2d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....43–44

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019).....27, 30

Delaware Department of National Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....30

District of Columbia v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
No. 20-cv-00119 (BAH), 2020 WL 6123104 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2020).....20

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....45

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....20, 31

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19, 20

Financial Planning Association v. SEC,
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....40

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....35

Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....38

Hermes Consolidated, LLC v. EPA,
787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

MCI Telecommunications, Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....41

Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC,
761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....32

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....21, 22

National Federation of Federal Employees. v. McDonald,
128 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2015).....41

National Lifeline Association v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....36

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....32

North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. N.C. Department of Transportation,
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Northwest Immigrants Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
Civ. No. 19-3283 (RDM), 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....38

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....33

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....30

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....37, 40

Public Citizen v. FTC,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....45

Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortgage Co.,
337 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)7

Securities Industry & Financial Markets Ass’n v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....33

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	22
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>U.S. Information Agency, Voice of America v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Mine Safety Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	40
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	3, 19
12 U.S.C. § 2801	39
12 U.S.C. § 2801(a)	3, 30, 35
12 U.S.C. § 2801(b)	1, 4
12 U.S.C. § 2802.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 2803.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 2803(a)	4, 20
12 U.S.C. § 2803(b)	4
12 U.S.C. § 2803(f).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 2803(i).....	5, 42
12 U.S.C. § 2804(a)	39, 41
12 U.S.C. § 2808(a)	42
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1)	39, 44

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A).....5, 32, 37

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(3)5, 44,

15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)44

Pub. L. No. 96-399, 94 Stat. 1614 (1980).....4

Pub. L. No. 100-242, 101 Stat. 1815 (1987).....4

Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....4

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....4

Pub. L. No. 115-174, 132 Stat. 1296 (2018).....5, 42

Regulations and Federal Register Notices

12 C.F.R. part 203.....4

12 C.F.R. part 1003.....8

12 C.F.R. § 27.3(a)(2).....25

12 C.F.R. § 1002.1325

12 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(1).....30

12 C.F.R. § 1003.2 (2011)9

12 C.F.R. § 1003.2(e).....9

12 C.F.R. § 1003.2(g)12

CFPB, Final Rule, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 85 Fed. Reg. 28,364 (May 12, 2020) *passim*

CFPB, Final rule, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C) Adjustment to Asset-Size Exemption Threshold, 84 Fed. Reg. 69993 (Dec. 20, 2019)26, 42

CFPB, Final rule, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 82 Fed. Reg. 43088 (Sept. 13, 2017)12

CFPB, Final rule; official interpretations; Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 80 Fed. Reg. 66128 (Oct. 28, 2015)..... *passim*

CFPB, Notice, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C); Correction of Supplementary Information, 85 Fed. Reg. 69119 (Nov. 2, 2020)2–3, 14, 15, 22, 23

CFPB, Notice, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C); Reopening of Comment Period, 84 Fed. Reg. 37804 (Aug. 2, 2019).....13

CFPB, Proposed rule, Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 84 Fed. Reg. 20972 (May 13, 2019)13

Legislative Materials

House of Representatives Conference Report 101-222 (1989)4

Senate Report No. 94-187 (1975)3

Miscellaneous

Executive Order 12866, Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735, § 1 (Sept. 30, 1993)33

Bill Dedman, *How study of home loans in metro Atlanta was carried out*, Atlanta J.-Const. (May 1, 1988), <https://www.ajc.com/news/how-study-home-loans-metro-atlanta-was-carried-out/pEAmVocmeFZvKfdlalOtcO/>6

Aaron Glantz & Emmanuel Martinez, *For people of color, banks are shutting the door to homeownership*, Reveal (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://www.revealnews.org/article/for-people-of-color-banks-are-shutting-the-door-to-homeownership/>.....6

Adam Levitin, “New HMDA Regs Require Banks to Collect Lots of Data ... That They Already Have,” Credit Slips, June 23, 2017, <https://www.creditslips.org/creditslips/2017/06/new-hmda-regs-require-banks-to-collect-data-they-already-have.html>25

Robert E. Litan, *et al.*, Dep’t of the Treasury, *The Community Reinvestment Act After Financial Modernization: A Baseline Report* (2000).....8

Eugene A. Ludwig, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks Before the National Urban League (Aug. 5, 1997), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/1997/nr-occ-1997-78.html>).....7

Richard D. Marsico, Looking Back and Looking Ahead as the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Turns Thirty-Five: The Role of Public Disclosure of Lending Data in A Time of Financial Crisis, 29 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 205 (2009).....3
